
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2102

TO BE ANSWERED ON 8th August, 2023


Status of Janaushadhi Kendras under PMBJP


2102 Shri Vikramjit Singh Sahney:


Will the Minister of Chemicals and Fertilizers be pleased to state:


(a) the number of operational and closed Janaushadhi Kendras under Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Pariyojana (PMBJYP) in the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-

wise for Punjab;

(b) the number of beneficiaries especially women and below poverty line beneficiaries under the PMBJP in the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Punjab; and

(c) the details of the funds allocated and utilized by BPPI (Bureau of Pharma Public Sector Undertakings of India) in the last five years, year-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Punjab?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

 (SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA)


(a):   The details of Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Kendras (PMBJKs) opened and

closed during the last five financial years, State/UT-wise is enclosed as Annexure-I. District-

wise list of PMBJKs opened and closed during last five financial years in the state of Punjab is enclosed as Annexure-II.


(b): As per estimates, about 10- 12 lakh people buy medicines on an average daily basis from Jan Aushadhi Kendras all across the country. State/UT-wise and district-wise data has, however, not been exactly quantified.


(c): The details of the funds allocated and utilized under the Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Pariyojana implemented by the Pharmaceuticals & Medical Devices Bureau of India (PMBI) [erstwhile Bureau of Pharma PSUs in India (BPPI)] during the last five financial years is as under:


 Sl.

No.
Financial Year

Funds allocated

(Rs. In Cr.)

Funds Utilized

(Rs. In Cr.)

1. 2018-19 42.50 42.50

2. 2019-20 35.51 35.51

3. 2020-21 65.00 65.00

4. 2021-22 68.50 68.50

5. 2022-23  100.00 97.90


No State/UT-wise and district-wise fund allocations are made under the Scheme.


 Annexure-I


Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of the RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED Q.NO.

2102 for answer on 08.08.2023 raised by Shri Vikramjit Singh Sahney regarding Status of Janaushadhi Kendras under PMBJP


Financial Year-wise and State/UT- wise PMBJKs opened and closed in last five financial years

Sl.

N

o.

 Name of

the

State/UT

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

Opened

as on

31.03.20

19

Close

d in

FY

2018-

19

Opened

as on

31.03.20

20

Close

d in

FY

2019-

20

Opened

as on

31.03.20

21

Close

d in

FY

2020-

21

Opened

as on

31.03.20

22

Close

d in

FY

2021-

22

Opened

as on

31.03.20

23

Close

d in

FY

2022-

23

1

Andaman

&

Nicobar

3 0 3 0 3 0 10 0 9 0

2
Andhra

Pradesh
179 0 180 0 169 22 160 15 152 34

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
24 0 20 10 18 2 18 0 29 0

4 Assam 77 0 72 19 58 25 73 0 113 2

5 Bihar 145 7 178 0 237 3 300 0 372 2

6
Chandigar

h
5 0 6 0 7 0 7 0 9 0

7
Chhattisg

arh
205 6 208 0 221 5 227 7 202 40

8 Delhi 80 2 146 0 303 0 384 1 390 6

9 Goa 8 0 8 0 9 0 10 0 11 0

10 Gujarat 482 50 584 0 552 112 555 41 523 7

11 Haryana 141 6 182 0 203 17 238 4 241 33

12
Himachal

Pradesh
54 3 53 13 46 13 49 3 61 3

13

Jammu

and

Kashmir

50 2 75 15 75 5 113 0 223 0

14 Jharkhand 57 2 68 0 74 0 83 0 86 4

15 Karnataka 480 6 647 0 875 34 967 7 1063 16

16 Kerala 459 12 546 0 749 27 985 11 978 24

17 Ladakh 2 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 2 1

18
Lakshade

ep *
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19
Madhya

Pradesh
131 17 191 0 232 5 258 0 277 6

20
Maharasht

ra
328 23 478 0 596 8 654 1 643 23

21 Manipur 36 0 32 3 29 4 29 3 35 0

22
Meghalay

a
1 0 8 0 14 0 15 0 18 0

23 Mizoram 18 0 24 2 22 2 14 8 12 0

24 Nagaland 15 0 14 2 13 1 17 0 20 0


25 Odisha 140 8 214 0 278 11 363 3 403 5

26
Puducherr

y
14 0 16 0 16 0 19 0 20 0

27 Punjab 153 3 212 0 281 15 307 3 314 4

28 Rajasthan 125 1 119 20 95 40 115 9 151 1

29 Sikkim 2 0 2 0 3 0 3 0 4 0

30
Tamil

Nadu
498 4 605 0 768 2 841 24 879 21

31 Telangana 115 3 125 0 144 8 167 0 179 7

32
DNH &

D&D
17 1 23 0 32 3 37 0 35 2

33 Tripura 24 2 27 0 26 1 26 0 25 0

34
Uttar

Pradesh
808 19 940 0 1062 72 1167 30 1360 9

35
Uttarakha

nd
164 5 173 21 184 14 199 0 223 1

36
West

Bengal
100 0 124 0 160 1 197 0 242 0

Total 5140 182 6306 105 7557 452 8610 170 9304 251

* Medicines are directly supplied to the administration of UT of Lakshwadeep


Annexure-II


Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED Q.NO. 2102

for answer on 08.08.2023 raised by Shri Vikramjit Singh Sahney regarding Status of

Janaushadhi Kendras under PMBJP


Financial Year-wise and District- wise PMBJKs opened and closed in Punjab during the last five financial years

Sl.

No

.

 Name of

the

District

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23

Opened

as on

31.03.20

19

Close

d in

FY

2018-

19

Opened

as on

31.03.20

20

Close

d in

FY

2019-

20

Opened

as on

31.03.20

21

Close

d in

FY

2020-

21

Opened

as on

31.03.20

22

Close

d in

FY

2021-

22

Openeda

s on

31.03.20

23

Close

d in

FY

2022-

23

1 Amritsar 12 0 14 0 17 2 19 0 19 0

2 Barnala 6 0 8 0 7 1 7 0 7 0

3 Bathinda 25 1 27 0 31 5 32 1 32 0

4 Faridkot 1 0 2 0 4 0 4 0 4 0

5
Fatehgar

h Sahib
2 0 3 0 4 0 4 1 6 0

6 Fazilka 4 0 6 0 7 0 9 0 8 1

7
Ferozepu

r
3 1 3 0 4 0 4 0 7 0

8
Gurdaspu

r
2 0 2 0 3 0 3 0 4 1

9
Hoshiarp

ur
4 0 5 0 10 0 10 0 11 0

10 Jalandhar 5 0 11 0 31 0 33 0 32 1

11
Kapurtha

la
6 0 9 0 11 0 11 0 10 1

12 Ludhiana 40 0 63 0 73 3 79 0 76 0

13
Malerkot

la
1 0 3 0 3 0 3 0 3 0

14 Mansa 7 0 8 0 8 1 8 0 8 0

15 Moga 3 0 3 0 1 2 2 0 8 0

16
Pathanko

t
1 0 1 0 1 0 3 0 3 0

17 Patiala 11 0 14 0 27 0 34 0 34 0

18
Rupnaga

r
0 0 4 0 6 0 8 0 8 0

19
S.A.S

Nagar
7 0 9 0 14 1 14 1 14 0

20 Sangrur 5 1 6 0 6 0 7 0 7 0

21

Shahid

Bhagat

Singh

Nagar

2 0 2 0 3 0 3 0 3 0


22

Sri

Muktsar

Sahib

4 0 7 0 8 0 8 0 8 0

23
Tarn

Taran
2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2 0

Total 153 3 212 0 281 15 307 3 314 4


*****

